

24-1241

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CASE LEROY,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

LIVINGSTON MANOR CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,
JOHN P. EVANS, in his capacity as Superintendent of Schools of
Livingston Manor Central School District,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, 7:21-cv-06008-NSR-AEK

**BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

MICHAEL J. GRYGIEL
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-8518
mjb395@cornell.edu

*Attorneys Pro Bono Publico
for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURAE*1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE1

INTRODUCTION1

POINT I THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED *MAHANNOY*’S ANALYSIS AND FAILED TO GIVE PLAINTIFF’S SPEECH THE REQUISITE FIRST AMENDMENT “LEEWAY”2

 A. Lack of *In Loco Parentis*.4

 B. Risk of Censorship.5

 C. Protecting Unpopular Speech.6

POINT II THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROHIBITS THE PUNISHMENT OF PUBLIC STUDENT SPEECH BY A “HECKLER’S VETO”8

 A. The District Court Impermissibly Disciplined Plaintiff’s Digital Speech Based on an Adverse Community Reaction.8

 B. In Punishing Plaintiff’s Speech Because of the Message It Was Perceived to Convey, Defendants Violated the First Amendment’s Viewpoint Neutrality Requirement.12

 C. Defendants’ Administrative Responses to Plaintiff’s Speech Fail to Satisfy *Tinker*’s “Substantial Disruption” Requirement As a Matter of Law.16

 D. Plaintiff’s Offensive Off-Campus Digital Expression Provided a “Teachable Moment” For Livingston Manor’s Students.18

POINT III THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT AN INTENT-BASED JURISDICTIONAL STANDARD AS A LIMITATION ON THE EXTENSION OF SCHOOL AUTHORITY OVER PUBLIC STUDENT EXPRESSION IN THE MODERN PUBLIC SQUARE.....21

POINT IV MISFIRED DISCIPLINARY DECISIONS CAUSE IRREPAR-
ABLE HARM TO THE “ONCE IN A LIFETIME” EXPERIENCE
REPRESENTED BY HIGH SCHOOL25

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alliance for Open Society, International, Inc. v. United States Agency for International Development</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Dearborn Public Schools</i> , 286 F.Supp.2d 847 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	20
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	18
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) (<i>en banc</i>).....	18
<i>B.L. ex rel. Levy v. Mahanoy Area School District</i> , 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020)	22, 23
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	8
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	8
<i>Cuff ex rel. B.C. v. Valley Central School District</i> , 677 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2012) (Pooler, J., dissenting)	14, 20-21
<i>Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	14
<i>Guiles ex rel. Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 551 U.S. 1162 (2007)	14
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	15
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>J.C. ex rel. R.C. v. Beverly Hills Unified School District</i> , 711 F.Supp.2d 1094 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	17

<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain School District</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>)	17
<i>Leroy v. Livingston Manor Central Schol District</i> , No. 21-cv-6008, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64182 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahanoy Area School District. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Make The Road By Walking, Inc. v. Turner</i> , 378 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>Ponce v. Socorro Independent School District</i> , 508 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	13
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	7
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	9, 12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	7
<i>Thomas v .Board of Education, Granville Central School District</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir.) (1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1081 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	8
State Cases	
<i>In re Jason W.</i> , 378 Md. 596 (Ct. App. Md. 2003).....	17

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b)(3)	1
Local Rule 29.1(b)	1

Other Authorities

Clay Calvert, <i>Off-Campus Speech, On-Campus Punishment: Censorship of the Emerging Internet Underground</i> , 7 B.U. J. SCI. & TECH. L. 243 (2001).....	22
Michael J. Grygiel, <i>Back to the Future: The Second Circuit’s First Amendment Lessons for Public Student Digital Speech</i> , 71 SYRACUSE L. REV. 1 (2021).	20, 24, 25
Amy Gutmann, DEMOCRATIC EDUCATION 51 (1999).....	18
Michelle Hunt, <i>Outside Tinker’s Reach: An Examination of Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L. and its Implications</i> , 17 NW. J. L. & SOC. POL’Y 145 (2022)	23
Douglas Laycock, <i>High-Value Speech and the Basic Educational Mission of a Public School: Some Preliminary Thoughts</i> , 12 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 111 (2008).....	19
Cheryl A. Leanza, <i>Heckler’s Veto Case Law as a Resource for Democratic Discourse</i> , 35 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1305 (2007)	8
Mary-Rose Papandrea, <i>Student Speech Rights in the Digital Age</i> , 60 FLA. L. REV. 1027 (2008)	4
Mary Rose-Papandrea, <i>Mahanoy v. B.L. & First Amendment “Leeway,”</i> SUP. CT. REV. 53 (2021)	3, 21
Kenneth R. Pike, <i>Locating the Mislaid Gate: Revitalizing Tinker by Repairing Judicial Overgeneralizations of Technologically Enabled Student Speech</i> , 28 B.Y.U. L. REV. (2008).....	21

Katherine M. Portner, *Tinker’s Timeless Teaching: Why the Heckler’s Veto Should Not Be Allowed in Public High Schools*,
86 MISS. L. J. 409 (2017)10

Geoffrey R. Stone, *Content Regulation and the First Amendment*,
25 WM. & MARY L. REV. 189 (1983)13

Joseph A. Tomain, *Cyberspace is Outside the Schoolhouse Gate: Offensive, Online Student Speech Receives First Amendment Protection*, 59 DRAKE L. REV. 97 (2010)18

Alexander G. Tuneski, *Online, Not on Grounds: Protecting Student Internet Speech*, 89 VA. L. REV. 139 (2003).....24

Emily Gold Waldman, *Badmouthing Authority: Hostile Speech About School Officials and the Limits of School Restrictions*,
19 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 591 (2011)19, 20

R. George Wright, *The Heckler’s Veto Today*,
CASE W. RSRV. L. REV. 156 (2019).....13
